
Indiana Department of Education 

SUPPORTING STUDENT SUCCESS 

PLEASE PRINT FOR YOUR RECORDS 

Jay McGee 
Principal, Fountain Square Academy 
1615 S. Barth Ave. 

Indianapolis, IN 46203 

Fountain Square Academy - Amendment #I 

2012-2013 School Year 

Your 2012-2013 I 003g School Improvement Grant (SIG) amendment for Fountain Square Academy has 

been approved. These funds are authorized for use as of May 14, 2013. The amount listed in the chart 

below verifies the school improvement funds approved. Your corporation is responsible for conducting 
the I 003g SIG program in the manner and for the purpose described in the application and in 

accordance with federal law. Please incorporate this documentation as an appendix into your original 
I 003g SIG application as evidence of the approved amendment. If you have questions concerning the 

approval, please contact our office at (317) 232-0515. 

F'{201:3 School lrnprovern~nt (;rant Availaqilit}': $1;112;146.6! 

Sincerely, 

Ben in Carter 
School Improvement Specialist 

Indiana Department of Education 



1003g SIG Amendment 

Information: Upon receipt ofyour reque$t, $taffwill process and either approve or disapprove your request Jn writing. Generally, amendment requests will be processed and malled 
within fifteen (15) business days of receipt oft he request. IDOEwJll not approve any budget or programmatic revisions that are Inconsistent with the purpose or terms and conditions 
of the 100lgfederal grant. 

Account 

1. Personnel 

2. Benefll5 

3. Travel 

Goal/Federal 
Re uiremenl/Ke 

la. Cultu1e Director 

lb. Master Teachers 

le. Mentor Teacher 
stipends (TAP) 

ld. Merit pay 

1e. Saturday School 

lf. Certified Staff 

Origlnal Appl!cation Revision Justlflcat!on 

Prior to the start of the academic year the The sala<y offered and accepted for this This pos!Oon was over funded. 

school budgeted $96,000for this pos1\lon. posttlon ls 67,500peryearfor a year round 

osltlon. 
Prlorto the start of the academk year the !he salary offered and accepted for these two These position; were over funded 

school budgeted $1611,000 for these two positions we<e $57,500 and $49,SOO(not 
positions. 

Stipends for 6 Mentor Teachers (add I' 
resposlbll!Oes, addl' days) at $30,000. 

in duding the TAP Ma1ter Teacher stipends) 

for academic year positions. $107 ,000. 
budgeted, 

3 Mentor teachers paid a total of$15,000!n 

stipends. Or $5,000. each. 

The original grant ineudes Merit pay of The total funding need to fund merit pay wlll 
$3,500 per teacher for 26 teachers and be approximately $6M50. 
other faculty members equaling $112,000 

TAP stipends awarded to Mentor teachers. 

The ravised budget recognizes that most teachers 

wl!I receive 3/5 of the total merit pay. There are 
27 merit eligibla faculty, with merit pay dependent 
on positions and start dates. 

The orig!nal grant application !nduded 2 The new cost for Saturday school I< $1000. Saturday schoo!was offernd on a limited basis. 
Saturday school teachers and budgeted 

$22,000. for these teachers. 

The orlg!nal grant offered a 10% salary No money was budgeted for extended year. 50% of the faculty were new. AH faculty offered a 
increase for extended year for all staff and 200 day contract at a new ba•e salary. 
bud eted $96.000. 

lg. Intervention Teachers The original grant Jn duded 4 Jnlerventlon The salary for 2 teachers is $74,573. Only 2 Intervention teachers were employed, 

th. Counselor 

1i. Tuto!S 

1j. Stipends (Master 
Teachers TAP) 

lk.Signlng Bonuses 

ll. Partial Pay SIG 

Intervention da5'es 

teacheis and budgeted $216,000. 

The original grant induded 1 academic An Attendance & Fam11yServlces Coordinator No counselor was employed 

progress counselor at $60,000. hired in January 2013 at $19,190. 

Original grant tailed forlO work-study 2 full-t!me lnst1uctional Assistants we re 
otudents at $8,400. employed lnJanua<y2013 at $29,024. 

Cunkulum lnsUtute Stipends {$600. for The 2 Master Teachers are paid a total of 
14stafl) Original budget $8400. $20,000 for stipends, or$10,000each. 

Cur1kulum Dir. receives $5000. stipend. 
$25 ODO. bud eted. 

Ofiglnal grant Included signing bonuses of Total signing bonus cost $16,000. 

$500. to $5000, for up to 9 lndlvlduals. 
Budgeted $40,000. 

No work-study students were used. 

2 Ma.terTeachers and !Curriculum Director were 
employed. 

Signing bonuses were awarded to '!individual<. 

Not ln oflglnal grant. 11 teachers teaching additional SIG related Pattlal Pay 11 ITT 

classes. $75,661. budgeted. 
1m. Pe1manent Substitute Not In original grant. 

Teacher 

A permanent sub hired !n Januery 2013 to Pe1manent Sub•titute Teacher -1 F!E 

allow teachers tima for pre and post 

observation conferences. $13,635. budgeted. 

ln. Schoo! Planning & Not Jn orlglnal grant. 
Curriculum Asst. 

lo. OlrectorofCu11iculum Not in original grant. 

lp. DJrector of College& Not in original grant. 

Career Partnersh s 
1q. Challenge Foundation Not In originol granl. 

lr. Intersession Teachers Not Jn orlglnal grant. 

1s. After Schoo! Programs Not in original grant. 

Position hired in Febraury2013 to assist with School Planning & curriculum As<i;tant-1 F!E 
budgeted, 

Provides data and curriculum guidance for Director of Curriculum & Assesment - 1 F!E 

chool improvement process. $50,000. 
ud ted. 

Oversee College and Career awamess and Director of College & Career Partnerships- 1 FTE 

la cement. $41,717. budgeted. 
Board appo!nted spedali•t for>ehool Challenge Foundation- Dr. Charlie Schlegel 
im rovement. %8,000. budgeted. 

$29000. budgeted lnterse«ion Teachers-34 teachers at 21 week 
intersession erlods. 

After School tuto!lng $2000, budgeted After School Programs 

lt. Summer Institute Not In orlgln•I grant. Curriculum mapping $14,500. budgeted. Summer Institute 

3a.Outofstate 

3b. Jn-state 

3c. Out of state 

3d. In-state 

Orig/no/ budgeted$92,000. for benefits. Actual cost ofbenefits $125,373. 

TAP Travel: Ind, TAP training, TAP TAP conference and workshop $10,000. 
Wkshps, and Nat. Conf. (40days) Orlgfnal 
budget $16,000. 
Local travel for lrrl and Schoo! 

Improvement resear<:h. Orfglnal budget 
$350. 
School Visitations (5 v!•it<; teams of 6-8 

facult 0<1 !nal bud et $5,600. 

Cost ofTAP Conf. $540. 

Benefits were underfunded. 

Actual cost for TAP training and workshop 

2 teachers attended TAP imtate conference. 

Administrative Retreat No Expenses. $1,200. budgeted. 

4. Contracted 4a. College Summit Support for post-secondary transition. $9580. budgeted, Received financial asslstance from The College 

Services 
4b.CHl 

4c.NIET (TAP) 

Orlglnal budget $21,500, Summit organiiation. 

CHl support fo1TAP Implementation {per Some costs for additional services. $10,000 Original budget$8564. 
CELL). bud eted for CEll. 
full acces<to \he TAP Portal. Original 
budget 1000. 

$15000. budgeted. 
NIETTAPcontlnuoussu ort. 

JDOE 
Comments 

Redistribution of Funds 

$20624. to 11. 
$7876 tolj 

$8724 to 1/ 
$S2276toll 

$15()00 to 1l 

$8385 toll 

$13635tolm 
$29530 to ln 

$15470 to ln 

$5530 to lo 

$44470 to lo 
$41717 to lp 

$%13 tol 
$58187 to lq 
$2WOO to lr 

$2000 to ls 
$14500 to 11 

$33373 lo 2 
$190to3b 
$1435 to4b 

$2742 to4c 

$11258 to4c 
to4e 
$4000to4f 

$2552 to4h 

$34411 to4h 
$19500to4i 
$1052 to4 

$1948 to 4j 

$4052 to 5 

$5000 to 5 

$1200 lo S 

$6148 to S 

$5772 to 6 

$23000 



4d. lnncwative Architects Mgmt. of on-line <ite teacher 
observations. Original budget $2,000. 

no change no change 

4e. PlA10 Learning not In orlglna! giant Online credit recove1y. $23,000 budgeted. 

4f. 4H CXFAR Program not in original grant Program Director and A«!stant stlpelld• 
<OOO. 

4g.Project Lead the Way 
First Robo\oe<l 

Training and PD in First Robotics. Origlnat 
budget $32000. 

EM afterschool curriculum $15,000. $17000106 

4h. lnteJSess;on 
Transooratation 

nol In original g!ant 6000. budgeted. 

4i. Teach for Ame1ka not In oi!glnal giant $19,500. budgeted. Teacher recruitment and suppolt. 

4/. College and Evening 
da,.es 

not In orlglnal g,ant $3000. budgeted. H!gher Ed da.ses for students. 

4k.Enrichment Cour<es 
41. Tableau 

01iginal budget $14,400. 
O<folnal budaet $3 200•. 

no expenses. no budget 
no bud~et 

$14400 to 6 
$3200 to 6 

4m. ApeK Learning 
S stems 

O<iginal budget $8800. no expe11oes. no budget $6302 to 6 
$2498to7d 

4n.AIMSWeb O<fglnal budget $3200 .. no expenses. no budget $502 to 7d 
toJe 

$2598 

4o. lhe leadership 
Program 

01iginal budget $10800 .. ""expen<e<. '"'budget $1ClSOO to Jg 
$300 to 7e 

S. Supplies 
miglnal budget $2,SOO. $19,500. budgeted Need for new additional curricular based materials 

lndud!ng science based equipment. 

6. Equlpement 
and Technology 

mig1nal budget $13,232. Combined costs, $59,906 .. Funds spent for additional laptop•, internet access. 

J. OtherSeivkes 
Ja. Food and Other costs 
for Curriculum Institute 

01iginal budget$12,000. no budget Included Jn lt. 12000 to 7[ 

Jb. family Involvement 
events 

Original budget $4000. no budget Included in Tiiie I grant. $4000to Je 

Jc. Parent Workshops orlglnal budget$3000. no budget lnduded !n TI tie I g<ant. $2. to Je 
$2998to 7h 

Jd. Profe«lonal 
Deve1onme11t 

not In odg!na!grant $3000. budgeted. Attendance at curriculum related workshops 

Je. Summer Programming not in migjna! grant $JOOO. budgeted. Special summe1 option• for students. 

Jf.Student Recrultement not in migina!grant $12,000. budgeted. fund• for student rncruiter and enrollment 
specialist. 

Jg. New Student 
Information Svstem 

not in oiiglna! grant $10,500. budgeted better access to student data and beUer pa<ent 
communication. 

17h. Facultv recoonlllon not In od lnal arant $2998. budoeted Facultv recoon!tlon award<. 



Indicate any jncreases in a line item •ubtotal with GREEN 
text subtotal. 

lndlcate and~ Jn a line item with REO text in the 

Sd1ool Improvement Grant {1003G) 

Sectionlf··BUDG£T 


School Year 2012 • 20U 

Note: The total amount of funding per year must total no ress lhan $w oog and no greater than $2 000. 00/J per year. 

The arglnal approved allocation amount cannot be Increased through an amend' 

Corporation Name: fountain Square Academy 
Corpor.>tlonNumher:--------------~--.C,.~,o,--~-------------

~hoo!Name:_____________~lo=o=rn=•l=o='='"='=''=A=''='='=m='-------------

ACCOUNfNO. m Cert. Noncert. 
l. PERSONNEL (include po>ltlonsandnames) 

Culture Director(L 6euy) 

Master Teachers 

MentorTeacher stipends {TAP) 

Merit Pav 

Saturday Sd!oo!Teadiers 

Certified Staff 

Intervention Teactiers 
Amendola D. Jolmson 
Counselor (LJordan) 

Tutors (V. Ramos, D. Garner) 

IL 

Stipend> (Master Teachers TAP (V. 
Fouch, M. Taylor, L Roache)) 

Signing Bonus 

Partial Pav SIG Intervention C!a5>es 

Permanent Sub & Culture Asst. (S. 
Rmunun uko 
Sthool Planning & CUtrlwlum 
Assistant c.sanch"<· e> 
Dir.Curriculum &Assessment ( L 
Roadie 
Dr. College & Career Partnership> (L 
Radford 

Challenge Foundation [C, Schlegel) 

Intersession Teachers 

Aflersctiool Programs 

Summer lmtltute/Currirulum 
Ma in 

LOO 

'·"" 
26.00 

>.OO 

LOO 
>.OO 

•.oo 

11.00 

'·"" 
L.00 

'·"" 
L.00 

'·"" 

62.00 TOTALSA!ARJES 

EXPENDJWRE DESCR/PllON SUBTOTAL 

Director of School Culture (Details In grant) 96,000.00 

TAP recommends 2 Ma>terTeadiers for every 30 tch•s 168,000.00 

Stipends for 6 Mentor Teadms (addl' Resp. addl' days) 30,000.00 

Performance Pay Incentive• (•I'll· $3500 per teacher) 112,000.00 

Stipend> for 2 •taffto staff Sat. Sd!ool {22 srnions) 22,000.00 

10'6 s•lary incr. for extended year (all tettlned staff) 96,000.00 

Tntervenion Te•di•rs 216,000.00 

Attendance & Family Services 60,000.00 

10work-studv•tudents; 10,000lotal hours 8,400.00 

Currirnlum ln>titute stipend• ($600. for 14 staff) 8,400.00 

$5()0.$5000 Signing Bonus for •smal~Pool' Positions 40,000.00 

2. Dene/its: Benefits should be based on octual krn>wn rost< or an eslob/lshed/ormula. fixed charges/benefits below an: for the personnel //s1"'d underPERSONNEL above and onlyfer 
lhe percentage of h·me devoted tu this project. 

TOTAl FJXED OIARGES/ fRINGE BENEflTS 

3. TBAVEL: (dl/ferent/ate/n-stoleondout..,j.stote} 

out-of-state TAP Travel; ind. TAP Training, TAPwkshpsand Nal.Conf. (40daysj 

in-state Local Travel for RT! and School Improvement Re<earch 

out-of-•tate Scl!ool vis;tations (5 vi>its; learn• of 6·8 fawltl') 

! ... state Admln!st1ative Retreat 

TOTAl TRAVEL 

4. CONfBACTED SERVICES: (Urt the type of contracted •ervlcu to be provided, Including the vendor's name, II app1kable.) 

College Summ;t Support for Post-S&<>ndaryTran<ition 

cm CELL Support for TAP Implementation (per CELL) 

NIET {TAP) FuH A<:e5> to the TAP Portal (onnne re<ource) 

Innovative Arcliitects Man•gement of on·!lne site tchr observations (farTAP) 

Emidiement Courses Teacher stipends and partner foe• (36 courses X $400) 

Tableau Internet-based system to monitor •tudent growth and intervention• 

Apex Leaming Systems Train;ng and Profos>lonal Development for lltending Leaming 

AIMSWeb lnternet-ba;ed •y•tem to monitor student growth In RTI 

The teadershlp Program leadership Training; Facilitation of Administrative Retrnat 

Project lead The Way First Robotics) Training and Professional Dtwevlopment ln First Robotics 

PLATO learning 

4H CXFARProg,am 

Transportali<>n·lntet<e<Sions, afterschoo!, Saturday 
school etc 
Teach for America 

College & Evening da5>es 

TOTAL CONTRACTED SERVICES 

16,000.00 

350.00 

5,600.00 

1,200.00 

21,500.00 

8,564.67 

1,000.00 

2,000.00 

14,400,00 

3,200.00 

8,800.00 

3,200.00 

32,000.00 

S. SUPPUES: Enlerlhe tote/ amount ofmaterials and sopp/es. Provide a li>t cfsupplies en o sepumle sheet. (Include the total amount to be used to purchase te•Ung, programmatic 
and/orof(ke supplle>.} 

TOTAL SUPPUES 

6. EQUIPMENTAND TECHNOlOGY: Enter the tota/ amountofequipmenf Qnd technology purrhase5. Provide a list ofequipment and technofo9yon o separote sheet. Equipment Is 
defined as ~tc119ible, 11<1n-<!xpe11dable/no11--consumab/e persona/ property hovlng a useful lifespan ofmore than one year". 

TOTAL EQUIPMENT AND TECHNOLOGY 

7. OfflfRSfRVICES: {lndude aspedfic descrlp!lonofservices.) 

Stipends, food and otherro•ts olCunkulum ln>tltutc 12,000.00 

8·10 Family Involvement Events {<upplies, publicity, coordination) 4,000.00 

Stipends, food and other co•I• of Parent Workshops (4 at $750 a piece) 3,000.00 

Professlonal Development 

Summer Programming 

Student Recruitment 

New Student Info System 

dlffetence 

28,500.00 

61,000.00 

15,000.00 

51,550.00 

21,000.00 

96,000.00 

141,427.00 

40,810.00 

(20,624.00 

{16,600.00 

24,000.00 

(75,661.00 

(13,635.00 

(45,000.00 

(50,000.00 

(41,717.00 

(58,000.00 

(29,000.00 

{2,000.00 

(14,500.00 

102,550.00 

6,000.00 

{190.00 

5,600.00 

1,200.00 

12,610.00 

11,920.00 

1,435.00 

(14,000.00 

14,400.00 

3,200.00 

8,800.00 

3 200.00 

10,800.00 

17,000.00 

(23,000.00 

(4,000.00 

{6,000.00 

(19,500.00 

(3,000.00 

1,255.00 

12,000.00 

4,000.00 

3,000.00 

(3,000.00 

(7,000.00 

(12,000.00 

(10,500.00 

http:10,500.00
http:12,000.00
http:7,000.00
http:3,000.00
http:3,000.00
http:4,000.00
http:12,000.00
http:1,255.00
http:3,000.00
http:19,500.00
http:6,000.00
http:4,000.00
http:23,000.00
http:17,000.00
http:10,800.00
http:8,800.00
http:3,200.00
http:14,400.00
http:14,000.00
http:1,435.00
http:11,920.00
http:12,610.00
http:1,200.00
http:5,600.00
http:6,000.00
http:102,550.00
http:14,500.00
http:2,000.00
http:29,000.00
http:58,000.00
http:41,717.00
http:50,000.00
http:45,000.00
http:13,635.00
http:75,661.00
http:24,000.00
http:16,600.00
http:20,624.00
http:40,810.00
http:141,427.00
http:96,000.00
http:21,000.00
http:51,550.00
http:15,000.00
http:61,000.00
http:28,500.00


FamltyRecognltion 2,998.00 $ (2,998.00) 

TOTALOTHERSERV/CES $19,000.00 ••••• $3S,498.QO $ {16,498.00) 

~-----------'-"-"-'-'"-"-"-'-'-"-"-"-'-'"-"-"-""-'"(>_u_M_o_<_><_m_DN_>_>_·'-"-'-"'-"-'-"'-Mc(_.-----------~~'""""-'-c'-"-'~7 $ 1,112,146.67 $ 

SUPPLIES: Thefcl/owlng //$1 represems the nnt/clpated materials and suppl/es purcha<es. 

QUAN11TY DESCR/P110N UNITPRICE 

3,000.00 

200.00 

JOTMPRICC 

3,000.00 

60,000.00 

UNITPRICC TOTAL PR/CC 

Apex le•m!ng Systems: TeadierGuldes, tabs and Texts 

Apex learning Systems (Internet· based Cunkula) 

Supplemental textbooks 2,400.00 

Suuplies for Intersession remed!otion dasses 600.00 

Supplies to enhance STEM mniculum 12,500.00 

Supplies fo1 afteM<hool programming 2,000.00 

Student recognition and Incentives 

WTALSUPPUES COSTS 63,000.00 

2,000.00 

19,500.00 

EQUIPMENr AND TEOINOWGY: Thefol/owing /isl represents theantidpated equipment and tei:hno/ogy purchases. 

QUANTITY DESCR/P110N UNITPRICE TOTAL PR/CE UNITPRICE TOTAL PRICE 

" Smart Boards ' 3,299.00 ' 32,990.00 ' 
" Scnteo Smart Response System ' 1,999.00 ' 19,990.00 ' 
" Oata ProjectorCabinet ' 631.00 ' 6,310.00 ' " NEC Lumen Projector ' 687.00 ' 6,870.00 ' 
" Laptops ' 1,005.00 ' 22,110.00 

' Notebook carts $ 1,179.00 $ 10,611.00 

Internet Wkele" Notebooks $ 24,000.00 

Printer/Projectorfordassroom• ' $ $ $ 3,185.00 

$ $ $ $ 

$ $ $ $ 
TOTAL EQUIPME/'/fAND TECHNOLOGY cosrs $ 66,160.00 $ 59,906.00 

http:1,112,146.67
http:16,498.00
http:3S,498.QO
http:19,000.00
http:2,998.00
http:2,998.00

